2.38 “Settlement Agreement” means this Settlement Agreement and its Exhibits, which 

are incorporated herein, including any subsequent amendments and subsequent exhibits that are 

agreed to by the Parties and approved by the Court.   

2.39 “Settlement Amount” means a cash settlement amount of One Hundred and Fifty 

Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) that will be paid by GM pursuant to Section III, below. 

2.40 “Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash fund holding the Settlement 

Amount, plus any interest accrued thereon. 

2.41 “Settlement Fund Account” means the account designated and controlled by the

[...]

SETTLEMENT CONSIDERATION 

In consideration for the Settlement, entry of judgment, and dismissal, and for the mutual 

release provided herein, GM agrees as follows:  

3.1 Payment of the Settlement Amount. GM agrees to pay the non-reversionary cash 

Settlement Amount of One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) into the Settlement 

Fund to be distributed in accordance with this Settlement Agreement. After paying the Settlement 

Amount into the Settlement Fund, GM shall have no responsibility whatsoever for the allocation 

or distribution of the Settlement Fund and shall not be responsible for disputes relating to the

[...]

3.2 Timing of Deposit of the Settlement Amount Deposit in the Settlement Fund. 

Within fifteen (15) business days following entry of the Court’s Preliminary Approval Order and 

receipt of wiring instructions, GM shall deposit one percent of the Settlement Amount (One 

Million Five-Hundred-Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000)) into the Settlement Fund Account. Within 

fifteen (15) business days following the Final Effective Date, GM shall deposit the balance of the 

Settlement Amount (One Hundred Forty-Eight Million Five-Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($148,500,000)) into the Settlement Fund Account.  

3.3 Settlement Fund. The Settlement Amount shall be placed in a non-reversionary 

common fund at a financial institution approved by Class Counsel and GM and, pursuant to 

Section VII, below, the Settlement Fund shall be established and maintained by the Settlement